

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 120

By Jackson, Yarbro

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Neel Durbin of Dyersburg to the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201, provides for the creation of the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(a)(1)(A)(i), provides that the Speaker of the Senate shall appoint a director of schools to the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Governor Randy McNally, Speaker of the Senate, acting pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(a)(1)(A)(i), has appointed Neel Durbin of Dyersburg as a member of the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission for a term that will expire on June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Neel Durbin is the Director of Schools for Dyersburg City Schools and has rendered sterling service with the school system for a number of years; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(b)(1), provides that each appointed member shall be confirmed by joint resolution of the General Assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Neel Durbin to the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission for a term that will expire on June 30, 2020.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 120

ADOPTED:	April 10, 201	9		
	₽.	SPE	RANDY AKER OF THE	McNALLY
	Ŋ		EN CASADA, OF REPRESE	
APPROVED thi	s <u>/5地</u> day of _	April	201	9
Ba	il lee	VERNOR		